

WOODBURY COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM(S) REQUEST FORM

Date: 3/24/2022 Weekly Agenda Date: 3/29/2022

ELECTED OFFICIAL / DEPARTMENT HEAD / CITIZEN: Mark J. Nahra, County Engineer

WORDING FOR AGENDA ITEM:

Award bid for annual corrugated metal pipe purchase for 2022, project CP-2022

ACTION REQUIRED:

- Approve Ordinance Approve Resolution Approve Motion
Public Hearing Other: Informational Attachments

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

The county road department annually takes bids for corrugated metal pipe culverts for use in road projects and driveways. Bids have been requested from pipe vendors for board consideration.

BACKGROUND:

The county road department stocks pipe for driveway construction and repairs as well as for use as cross road culverts. Several county project culverts are included in the annual bid as well to get better pricing as part of a large order.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The culverts are paid for with local funds.

IF THERE IS A CONTRACT INVOLVED IN THE AGENDA ITEM, HAS THE CONTRACT BEEN SUBMITTED AT LEAST ONE WEEK PRIOR AND ANSWERED WITH A REVIEW BY THE COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE?

Yes No

RECOMMENDATION:

1) I recommend that the Board award the bid to Metal Culverts Inc.

ACTION REQUIRED / PROPOSED MOTION:

1) Motion to award bid to Metal Culverts Inc. for \$130,758.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

PROJECT NO. **CP-2022**

LETTING DATE March 22, 2022

MAINTENANCE CULVERT PIPE LETTING

NOTE: IN CASE OF MATHEMATICAL ERROR, UNIT PRICE SHALL GOVERN

		**	**	*		*		*	*	*	*	*	*	*
		**	**	*	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		**	**	*					*		*		*	*
		**	**	*	Northern Iowa Const Products		Metal Culverts Inc.		TrueNorth Steel		Contech			*
		**	**	*	920 Columbine Dr.		P. O. Box 9, 504 Wilson Ind. Rd.		1522 40th St. N.		1114 SE Lorenz Drive			*
		**	**	*	Cedar Falls, IA 50613		Maryville, MO 64468		Fargo, ND 58102		Ankeny, IA 50021			*
		**	**	*										*
		**	QUANTITIES	**	*	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	*
1	18" CMP	**	194.00	I.f.	*	\$ 25.75	\$ 4,995.50	\$ 25.20	\$ 4,888.80	\$ 36.87	\$ 7,152.78	\$ 28.60	\$ 5,548.40	*
2	24" CMP	**	2328.00	I.f.	*	\$ 34.32	\$ 79,896.96	\$ 33.60	\$ 78,220.80	\$ 49.02	\$ 114,118.56	\$ 38.20	\$ 88,929.60	*
3	30" CMP	**	228.00	I.f.	*	\$ 42.90	\$ 9,781.20	\$ 41.25	\$ 9,405.00	\$ 61.77	\$ 14,083.56	\$ 47.70	\$ 10,875.60	*
4	36" CMP	**	612.00	I.f.	*	\$ 51.48	\$ 31,505.76	\$ 49.20	\$ 30,110.40	\$ 73.77	\$ 45,147.24	\$ 57.25	\$ 35,037.00	*
5	18' Bands	**	11.00	each	*	\$ 25.75	\$ 283.25	\$ 37.80	\$ 415.80	\$ 55.31	\$ 608.41	\$ 42.90	\$ 471.90	*
6	24"Bands	**	61.00	each	*	\$ 68.64	\$ 4,187.04	\$ 67.20	\$ 4,099.20	\$ 98.04	\$ 5,980.44	\$ 95.50	\$ 5,825.50	*
7	30"Bands	**	20.00	each	*	\$ 85.80	\$ 1,716.00	\$ 82.50	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 123.54	\$ 2,470.80	\$ 119.25	\$ 2,385.00	*
8	36" Bands	**	20.00	each	*	\$ 102.96	\$ 2,059.20	\$ 98.40	\$ 1,968.00	\$ 147.54	\$ 2,950.80	\$ 143.13	\$ 2,862.60	*
														*
						\$ 134,424.91		\$ 130,758.00		\$ 192,512.59		\$ 151,935.60		*